

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**ALEX PAGAN**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**CASE NO. SC94365**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE**

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**SCOTT A. BROWNE**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0802743  
Westwood center  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366  
(813) 873-4739  
(813) 326-1292 (Fax)

**COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NO.:**

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... xiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 31

ARGUMENT ..... 34

    ISSUE I ..... 34

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE’S CASE? (STATED BY APPELLEE)

    ISSUE II ..... 39

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EVIDENCE THAT PAGAN AND GRAHAM COMMITTED A BURGLARY OF THE VICTIMS’ HOME APPROXIMATELY ONE MONTH PRIOR TO THE HOME INVASION DOUBLE MURDERS? [Sub-Issue B] (STATED BY APPELLEE).

    ISSUE III ..... 46

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PAGAN’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED PURSUANT TO A SEARCH WARRANT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

    ISSUE IV ..... 65

        WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL BASED UPON DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ALLEGATION THAT THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY BOLSTERED THE CREDIBILITY OF A STATE WITNESS? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

ISSUE V .....	67
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN          ADMITTING QUEZADA’S TAPED CONVERSATION          WITH JACKSON AS A PRIOR CONSISTENT          STATEMENT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE VI .....	71
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY          IN DENYING PAGAN’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL IN          UPHOLDING THE STATE’S CHALLENGE TO JUROR          LASTER.</p>	
ISSUE VII .....	74
<p style="text-align: center;">THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING          PAGAN’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.</p>	
ISSUE VIII .....	75
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING          TO GRANT ONE OR MORE OF PAGAN’S MOTIONS          FOR MISTRIAL? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE IX .....	77
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN          ADMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE MURDERED          CHILD? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE X .....	79
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING          TO CONDUCT A FULL INQUIRY UPON AN          ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATION? (STATED BY          APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XI .....	81
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING          A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON THE          PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS IN CLOSING          ARGUMENT? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	

ISSUE XII .....	83
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN  ALLOWING WITNESS KEITH JACKSON TO TESTIFY  ABOUT HIS MOTIVATION FOR COOPERATING  WITH THE POLICE? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XIII .....	85
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN  ALLOWING THE MEDICAL EXAMINER TO TESTIFY  CONCERNING THE LIKELIHOOD OF INJURY AS A  RESULT OF BREAKING THROUGH A SLIDING  GLASS DOOR? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XIV .....	88
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN  ALLOWING TESTIMONY RELATING TO A VOICE  LINEUP? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XV .....	89
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER PAGAN HAS DEMONSTRATED  CUMULATIVE ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL OF  HIS CONVICTIONS? (STATED BY APPELLEE).</p>	
ISSUE XVI .....	91
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE  RECOMMENDED BY THE JURY AND IMPOSED BY  THE TRIAL COURT IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO  OTHER DEATH CASES IN THIS STATE?</p>	
CONCLUSION .....	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	99

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Alford v. State</u> , 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975), cert. denied, 428 U.S. 912, 96 S.Ct. 3227, 49 L.Ed.2d 1221 (1976) .....	60, 78
<u>Alvin v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1989) .....	68
<u>Antone v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980) .....	60
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982) .....	98
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) .....	36, 62
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1996) .....	72
<u>Black v. State</u> , 630 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) .....	58, 60
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998) .....	96
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1028, 109 S.Ct. 1765, 104 L.Ed.2d 200 (1989) .....	41
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 235 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1970) .....	41
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1994) .....	98
<u>Carroll v. United States</u> , 267 U.S. 132, 45 S.Ct. 280, 69 L.Ed. 543.(1925) .....	59
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1994) .....	43

<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997) .....	70, 71, 85
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So.2d. 928 (Fla. 1989) .....	35
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988) .....	40
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 585 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1991) .....	79
<u>Dawson v. State</u> , 585 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .....	67
<u>Deangelo v. State</u> , 616 So.2d. 440 (Fla. 1993) .....	35
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 2000 WL 124382 (Fla. 2000) .....	90
<u>DiGuilio v. State</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	87
<u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	74, 75
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1101 (1987) .....	68
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993) .....	93, 98
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982) .....	65, 81
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 137 L.Ed.2d 341 (1997) .....	92, 98
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996) .....	44

<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995), cert.denied, 116 S.Ct. 823, 133 L.Ed.2d 766 (1996) . . . . .	44, 86, 97, 98
<u>Ford Motor Company v. Kikis</u> , 401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	78
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S.Ct. 2377, 124 L.Ed.2d 282 (1993) . . . . .	46, 73
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	86
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	88
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	41
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	85
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	34
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	44
<u>Harvard v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1128 (1983) . . . . .	93
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	78
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	54
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 116 S.Ct. 101, 133 L.Ed.2d 55 (1995) . . . . .	46

<u>Horton v. California</u> , 496 U.S. 128, 110 S.Ct. 2301, 110 L.Ed.2d 112 (1990) .....	58, 59
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 875 (1989) .....	97, 98
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 946, 133 L.Ed.2d 871 (1996) .....	41
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) .....	54, 55
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986) .....	67
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1992) .....	68
<u>Jensen v. State</u> , 555 So.2d 414 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1989) .....	45
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 695 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1996) .....	90
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1994) .....	58
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 1998 WL 306593 (Fla. 1998) .....	40
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993) .....	91
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....	94
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1230 (1985) .....	93



<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 972, 115 S.Ct. 444, 130 L.Ed.2d 354 (1994) . . . . .	92
<u>Massachusetts v. Upton</u> , 466 U.S. 727, 104 S. Ct. 2085, 80 L. Ed. 2d 721 (1984) . . . . .	54
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	90
<u>Melton v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	97
<u>Meyers v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	35
<u>Minnesota v. Dickerson</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 113 S.Ct.2130, 124 L.Ed.2d 334 (1993) . . . . .	58
<u>Murrell v. Edwards</u> , 504 So.2d 35 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987) . . . . .	76
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	95, 96
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	34, 35
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	72, 78
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	41
<u>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distributors, Inc.</u> , 442 So.2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) . . . . .	74
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	40, 41
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1110 (1991) . . . . .	91

<u>Power v. State</u> , 605 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1992) .....	56
<u>Price v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	42
<u>Puza v. Winn-Dixie Supermarkets</u> , 526 So.2d 696 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988) .....	76
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989) .....	86
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995) .....	87
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 203 (Fla), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 882, 111 S.Ct. 230, 112 L.Ed.2d 184 (1990) .....	73
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988) .....	41
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1994) .....	72
<u>Ricks v. State</u> , 242 So.2d 763 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) .....	66
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1992) .....	68
<u>Salvatore v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 885, 100 S.Ct. 177, 62 L.Ed.2d 115 (1979) .....	65, 81
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998) .....	54
<u>Schmitt v. State</u> , 590 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 L.Ed.2d 216 (1992) .....	57
<u>Shaara v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 1339 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	82

<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1084, 140 L.Ed.2d 686 (1998) .....	69, 96, 97
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 971, 108 S.Ct. 1249, 99 L.Ed.2d 447 (1988) .....	80
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997) .....	41
<u>Snipes v. State</u> , 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999) .....	85
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	65
<u>State v. Bernie</u> , 472 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), approved <u>Bernie v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1988) .....	63
<u>State v. Cohens</u> , 701 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) .....	41
<u>State v. Diamond</u> , 598 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	63
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) .....	71, 72
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 621 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	44
<u>State v. Schopp</u> , 653 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 1995) .....	80
<u>State v. Schulze</u> , 581 So.2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	56
<u>State v. Setzler</u> , 667 So.2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	54

<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982), <u>post conviction relief denied</u> , 574 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1991) .....	61, 77, 87
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d. 323 (Fla. 1991) .....	35
<u>Terranova v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly D2476 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	38
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	91
<u>Texas v. Brown</u> , 460 U.S. 730, 103 S.Ct. 1535, 75 L.Ed.2d 502 (1983) .....	59
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1999) .....	84
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>affirmed</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 72 L.Ed.2d 652, 102 S.Ct. 2211 (1982) .....	38
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	62
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991) .....	91
<u>U.S. v. Canelliere</u> , 69 F.3d 1116 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	43
<u>U.S. v. McLean</u> , 138 F.3d 1398 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	43
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 589 F.2d 904 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	61
<u>United States v. Jenkins</u> , 901 F.2d 1075 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	61
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984) .....	62, 63

<u>United States v. Williford</u> , 764 F.2d 1493 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	43
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	96
<u>White v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1990), cert. dismissed, 115 S.Ct. 2008, 131 L.Ed.2d 1008 (1991) .....	96
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959) .....	41
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983) .....	77
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	98
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985) .....	45
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 1705, 131 L.Ed.2d 566 (1995) .....	46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Section 90.404, Florida Statutes (1995) .....	43
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1999) .....	86
Section 90.801(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1999) .....	68
Section 924.051 (1)(b), Florida Statutes (1996) .....	61
